

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. APPEAL NO. 1210 OF 2024

Sudhir Vasant Karnataki ....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra ....RESPONDENT

Mr Surel S Shah, Sr. Adv a/w

Mr Saakshat Relekar i/b Mr Parth P Shah for Petitioner

Mr S V Gavand, APP for State Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAVINDRA V.  
GHUGE &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. M. SATHAYE, JJ**

**DATE : 9th June, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 16/06/2025 ( for directions).

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**