

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed  
by GAYATRI  
RAJENDRA  
SHIMPI  
Date:  
2025.09.25  
11:06:31 +0530

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1210 OF 2024**

Sudhir vasant karnataki ... Appellant  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. Surel Shah, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Suresh Sabrad, Mr. Saakshat Relekar i/b Mr. Parth Shah, Advocates for the Appellant.  
Mr. S. V. Gavand, APP for Respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. No Interim Order has been passed in this matter though it was filed on 8<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.
2. The learned APP has a difficulty today and it is conveyed to us that the next date may be granted.
3. We are listing this Appeal on 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2025 to enable the parties to tender their written notes of submissions along with case law. After receiving the same, the matter will be closed for Judgment.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**