

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1210 OF 2024

Sudhir Vasant Karnataka ... Appellant
vs.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4144 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1210 OF 2024**

...
Mr.Suresh Sabrad with Mr.Sakshaat Relekar and Mr.Pratik Sabrad i/b.
Mr.Parth P. Shah for the Appellant.
Mr.Vinod Chate, APP for the Respondent -State.

...
**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : DECEMBER 05, 2025

P.C:

1. This matter, listed at Serial No. 96 on today's cause list, is mentioned out of turn at 11:00 a.m. by the learned Advocate for the Appellant.

2. Stand over to 19th December, 2025.

3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)